

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

**STATE OF FLORIDA, by and** )  
**through BILL McCOLLUM, et al.,** )  
**Plaintiff,** )  
**v.** )  
**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT** )  
**OF HEALTH AND HUMAN** )  
**SERVICES, et al.,** )  
**Defendant.** )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**No. 3:10-cv-00091-RV/EMT**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE,  
UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVES PAUL BROUN, ROBERT ADERHOLT, TODD  
AKIN, RODNEY ALEXANDER, MICHELE BACHMANN, SPENCER BACHUS, ROB  
BISHOP, MARSHA BLACKBURN, MICHAEL BURGESS, DAN BURTON, ERIC  
CANTOR, JASON CHAFFETZ, MIKE COFFMAN, TOM COLE, MIKE CONAWAY,  
GEOFF DAVIS, JEFF FLAKE, JOHN FLEMING, VIRGINIA FOXX, TRENT FRANKS,  
SCOTT GARRETT, LOUIE GOHMERT, TOM GRAVES, RALPH HALL, GREG  
HARPER, JEB HENSARLING, WALLY HERGER, LYNN JENKINS, WALTER JONES,  
JIM JORDAN, STEVE KING, JOHN KLINE, DOUG LAMBORN, ROBERT LATTA,  
CYNTHIA LUMMIS, DAN LUNGREN, CONNIE MACK, DONALD MANZULLO, KENNY  
MARCHANT, KEVIN MCCARTHY, TOM MCCLINTOCK, CATHY MCMORRIS  
RODGERS, GARRY MILLER, JEFF MILLER, JERRY MORAN, RANDY NEUGEBAUER,  
PETE OLSON, RON PAUL, MIKE PENCE, JOE PITTS, BILL POSEY, TOM PRICE,  
GEORGE RADONOVICH, MIKE ROGERS (AL), STEVE SCALISE, PETE SESSIONS,  
JOHN SHADEGG, ADRIAN SMITH, LAMAR SMITH, TODD TIAHRT, ZACH WAMP,  
LYNN WESTMORELAND, AND JOE WILSON,  
AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL COMMITTEE TO CHALLENGE THE PRESIDENT &  
CONGRESS ON HEALTH CARE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## **CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT EMPOWER CONGRESS TO COERCE INDIVIDUAL PURCHASES MERELY BECAUSE DECISIONS NOT TO PURCHASE AFFECT INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	4
II. BECAUSE THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE PPACA, THE ENTIRE ACT IS INVALID....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	10-12
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	6, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3-5, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4-5
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, <i>amended by</i> Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029. ....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2, 4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Affordable Health Care for America Act, H.R. 3962,  
111th Cong. (2009) (engrossed as agreed to or passed by  
House), *available at* [http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/  
cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111\\_cong\\_bills&docid=  
f:h3962eh.txt.pdf](http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111_cong_bills&docid=f:h3962eh.txt.pdf).....11
- Open Congress, H.R. 3962–Affordable Health Care  
for America Act, [http://www.opencongress.org/bill/  
111-h3962/show](http://www.opencongress.org/bill/111-h3962/show) (last visited Sept. 16, 2010).....11
